# **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

# **Bureau of Land Management**

[LLMT926000-11-L19100000-BJ0000-LRCME0R04758]

# Notice of Filing of Plats of Survey; Montana

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice of filing of plats of survey.

**SUMMARY:** The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) will file the plat of survey of the lands described below in the BLM Montana State Office, Billings, Montana, on March 2, 2011.

**DATES:** Protests of the survey must be filed before March 2, 2011 to be considered.

ADDRESSES: Protests of the survey should be sent to Branch of Cadastral Survey, Bureau of Land Management, 5001 Southgate Drive, Billings, Montana 59101–4669.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Marvin Montoya, Cadastral Surveyor, Branch of Cadastral Survey, Bureau of Land Management, 5001 Southgate Drive, Billings, Montana 59101–4669, telephone (406) 896–5124 or (406) 896– 5009.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This survey was executed at the request of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, Rocky Mountain Region, Billings, Montana, and was necessary to determine individual and tribal trust lands.

The lands we surveyed are:

# Principal Meridian, Montana

T. 26 N., R. 45 E.

The plat, in one sheet, representing the dependent resurvey of a portion of the subdivisional lines, a portion of the subdivision of section 12, the adjusted original meanders of the former left bank of the Missouri River, downstream, through section 12, and the subdivision of section 12, and the survey of the meanders of the present left bank of the Missouri River, downstream, through a portion of section 12, Township 26 North, Range 45 East, Principal Meridian, Montana, was accepted January 21, 2011.

We will place a copy of the plat, in one sheet, and related field notes we described in the open files. They will be available to the public as a matter of information. If the BLM receives a protest against this survey, as shown on this plat, in one sheet, prior to the date of the official filing, we will stay the filing pending our consideration of the protest. We will not officially file this

plat, in one sheet, until the day after we have accepted or dismissed all protests and they have become final, including decisions or appeals.

Authority: 43 U.S.C. Chap. 3.

Dated: January 21, 2011.

#### James D. Claflin,

Chief Cadastral Surveyor, Division of Resources.

[FR Doc. 2011-2016 Filed 1-28-11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-DN-P

### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

# **Bureau of Land Management**

# DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

#### **Forest Service**

Notice of Public Meeting, Santa Rosa and San Jacinto Mountains National Monument Advisory Committee; California

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior; and Forest Service, USDA.

**ACTION:** Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Santa Rosa and San Jacinto Mountains National Monument Act of 2000 and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972, the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and U.S. Department of Agriculture, Forest Service (Forest Service) Santa Rosa and San Jacinto Mountains National Monument Advisory Committee (MAC) will meet as indicated below.

**DATES:** March 7, 2011. The meeting will start at 3 p.m. and end at 6 p.m. with the public comment period beginning at 4 p.m. The meeting will be held at the County of Riverside Permit Assistance Center, Second Floor Conference Room, 38686 El Cerrito Road, Palm Desert, California.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jim Foote, Monument Manager, Santa Rosa and San Jacinto Mountains National Monument, 1201 Bird Center Drive, Palm Springs, CA 92262, or telephone (760) 833–7136.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The MAC advises the Secretary of the Interior and the Secretary of Agriculture, through the BLM and Forest Service, with respect to the preparation and implementation of a management plan for the National Monument. The meeting will focus on a variety of planning and management issues associated with the National Monument. All MAC meetings are open to the public. The public may present written comments to the MAC in

advance of or at the meeting. Each formal MAC meeting will also have time allocated for receiving public comments. Depending on the number of persons wishing to comment and time available, the time for individual oral comments may be limited. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation or other reasonable accommodations, should contact the Monument Manager as provided above.

Dated: January 11, 2011.

# John R. Kalish,

Field Manager, Palm Springs-South Coast Field Office, California Desert District, Bureau of Land Management.

Dated: January 11, 2011.

### Laurie Rosenthal,

District Ranger, San Jacinto Ranger District, San Bernardino National Forest, Forest Service.

[FR Doc. 2011–2002 Filed 1–28–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3410-11-P

# **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[WY-923-1310-FI; WYW50761]

# Notice of Proposed Reinstatement of Terminated Oil and Gas Lease WYW50761, Wyoming

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management,

Interior. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of the Mineral Leasing Act of 1920, as amended, the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) received a petition for reinstatement from W.A. Moncrief, Jr., Providence Minerals LLC, LaMar B. Roemer, Roemer Oil Company, John F. Sheridan, and Woods Research & Development for renewal of oil and gas lease WYW50761 for land in Converse County, Wyoming. The petition was filed on time and was accompanied by all the rentals due since the date the lease terminated under the law.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Bureau of Land Management, Julie L. Weaver, Chief, Fluid Minerals Adjudication, at (307) 775–6176.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The lessees have agreed to the amended lease terms for rentals and royalties at rates of \$5 per acre or fraction thereof, per year, and 16–2/3 percent, respectively. The lessees have paid the required \$500 administrative fee and \$163 to reimburse the Department for the cost of this Federal Register notice. The lessees have met all the requirements for reinstatement of the